

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, and
TERRA GOINS,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL POWELL,
Respondent.

and

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL POWELL,
Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

William C. Ballard (WVSB# 9557)
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Building 1, Room W-435
Charleston, West Virginia 25305
Telephone: (304) 558-2522
E-mail: william.c.ballard@wvago.gov

*Counsel for the
West Virginia Division of Highways*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ARGUMENT1

 A. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CORRECTLY REJECTED MR. POWELL’S
 RELIANCE ON THE “DISCOVERY RULE” FOR TOLLING HIS GRIEVANCE
 DEADLINE2

 B. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION TO AWARD MR. POWELL THE HIGHWAY
 ENGINEER POSITION WAS VIOLATIVE OF WEST VIRGINIA CODE § 6C-2-5 AND
 WAS CONTRARY TO THE RECORD4

II. CONCLUSION5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Belcher v. Dynamic Energy, Inc.</i> , 240 W. Va. 391, 406, 813 S.E.2d 59 (2018).....	5
--	---

STATE RULES

West Virginia Code § 6C-2-2.....	3
West Virginia Code § 6C-2-3.....	1, 3, 5
West Virginia Code § 6C-2-4.....	1, 3, 5
West Virginia Code § 6C-2-5.....	1, 4, 5, 6
